

No. 97-1709

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

KUMHO TIRE COMPANY, LTD., KUMHO U.S.A., INC., and
HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY, INC., *Petitioners*

v.

PATRICK CARMICHAEL, AN INDIVIDUAL AND FATHER AND NEXT
OF KIN TO PATRICK CARMICHAEL, JR., A MINOR, LUZVIMINDA
CARMICHAEL, AN INDIVIDUAL AND MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND
OF CARINA HORN, A MINOR, AND ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF JANICE HORN, CARINA HORN, A MINOR, LEONA
CARMICHAEL, SHAMEELA CARMICHAEL, AND NATIMAH
CARMICHAEL, *Respondents*

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KENNETH S. GELLER
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
MICHAEL E. LACKEY, JR.
Mayer, Brown & Platt
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1882
(202) 463-2000

WARREN C. HERLONG, JR.
JOSEPH P. H. BABINGTON
Counsel of Record
JOHN T. DUKES
*Helmsing, Sims &
Leach, P.C.*
Post Office Box 2767
Mobile, Alabama 36652
(334) 432-5521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RULE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Accident And The Tire	2
B. The Proceedings In The District Court	4
C. The Proceedings In The Court of Appeals	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE TRIAL JUDGE’S “GATEKEEPING” OBLIGATION UNDER RULE 702 AND <i>DAUBERT</i> EXTENDS TO ALL EXPERT TESTIMONY AND IS VITALLY IMPORTANT TO THE PROPER ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	18
A. Under Rule 702 And <i>Daubert</i> , Trial Judges Must Evaluate The Reliability Of All Expert Testimony ..	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
B. <i>Joiner</i> Confirms That Trial Judges Must Conduct Careful Inquiries To Assess The Reliability Of Expert Testimony	21
C. A Strong Gatekeeping Role Is Critically Important To The Proper Administration Of Justice And To Fulfilling The Regulatory Objectives Of Tort Law	23
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE <i>DAUBERT</i> FACTORS WERE INAPPLICABLE TO CARLSON’S TESTIMONY BECAUSE HE PURPORTED TO RELY SOLELY ON HIS “EXPERIENCE”	27
A. The <i>Daubert</i> Factors Are Not Rendered Inapplicable Merely Because An Expert Purports To Rely On “Experience” As The Basis For An Expert Opinion .	28
B. Carlson’s Testimony Was Not Based Solely On His Past Observations, But Rather On A Methodology That Was Susceptible To Evaluation Under The <i>Daubert</i> Factors	33
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT WAS EQUALLY MISTAKEN IN CONCLUDING THAT THE APPLICABILITY OF THE <i>DAUBERT</i> FACTORS HINGES ON WHETHER AN EXPERT’S TESTIMONY IS “SCIENTIFIC”	37
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Rigid, Categorical Approach Lacks Support In The Text Of Rule 702 And Is Unwise	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
B. The <i>Daubert</i> Factors Serve As General Indicia Of Evidentiary Reliability, And Can Be Adapted To Fit Specific Disciplines And Particular Experts	40
C. Even If The <i>Daubert</i> Factors Apply Only To Expert Testimony Based On “Scientific” Knowledge, The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Applying Them To Carlson	45
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING CARLSON’S TESTIMONY	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	24
<i>Bammerlin v. Navistar International Transportation Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Berry v. City of Detroit</i> , 25 F.3d 1342 (6th Cir. 1994)	15, 20, 25, 27
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	26
<i>Braun v. Lorillard Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 230 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 480 (1996)	43, 50
<i>Casrell v. Altec Industries, Inc.</i> , 335 So. 2d 128 (Ala. 1976)	4
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	25
<i>Claar v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 1994)	35, 48, 50
<i>Compton v. Subaru of America, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 611 (1996)	31
<i>Cummins v. Lyle Industries</i> , 93 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 1996)	40, 41
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frymire-Brinati v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 2 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1993)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 118 S. Ct. 512 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guillory v. Domtar Industries Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 1320 (5th Cir. 1996)	24, 25
<i>In Re Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 35 F. 3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Kurncz v. Honda North America, Inc.</i> , 166 F.R.D. 386 (W.D. Mich. 1996)	43
<i>Michigan Millers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Benfield</i> , 140 F.3d 915 (1998)	29
<i>Pestel v. Vermeer Manufacturing Co.</i> 64 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 73 (1996)	43
<i>Ruffin v. Shaw Industries, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 394992 (4th Cir. July 16, 1998)	42
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	25
<i>Sheehan v. Daily Racing Form, Inc.</i> 104 F.3d 940 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 2480 (1997)	35
<i>Sorenson v. Shaklee Corp.</i> , 31 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 1994)	44, 48
<i>Stanczyk v. Black & Decker, Inc.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 565 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	41
<i>Stibbs v. MAPCO, Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 1220 (S.D. Iowa 1996)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Target Marketing Publishing, Inc. v. Advo, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 1139 (7th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Midland Fumigant, Inc.</i> , 173 F.R.D. 675 (D. Kan. 1997)	43
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1261 (1998)	20, 24, 50
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 64 F.3d 844 (3d Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Watkins v. Telsmith, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1997)	20, 30
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Federal Rule of Evidence 701	30
Federal Rule of Evidence 702	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence 706	23
49 C.F.R. § 570.9(a)(1)	3
Alabama Code § 32-5-210(a)(1) (1975)	3
Miscellaneous:	
J. ADAMS, FLYING BUTTRESSES, ENTROPY, AND O-RINGS (1991)	39, 42, 46
American College of Trial Lawyers, <i>Standards and Procedures for Determining the Admissibility of Expert Testimony After Daubert</i> , 157 F.R.D. 571 (1994)	38
APPRAISAL STANDARDS BOARD, UNIFORM STANDARD OF PROFESSIONAL APPRAISAL PRACTICE (1997)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Beatty, “ <i>Physical Properties of Rubber Compounds</i> ,” in MECHANICS OF PNEUMATIC TIRES (Clark ed. 1981) . . .	3, 4
J. DIXON, TIRES, SUSPENSION AND HANDLING (1996)	3
EXPERT EVIDENCE: A PRACTITIONER'S GUIDE TO LAW, SCIENCE, AND THE FJC MANUAL (Black & Lee, eds. 1997)	20, 44
<i>Expert Witnesses Found Credible By Most Jurors</i> NATIONAL L.J., Feb. 22, 1993	24
Faigman, <i>Making the Law Safe For Science: A Proposed Rule for the Admission of Expert Testimony</i> , 35 WASHBURN L.J. 401 (1996)	40
T. FRENCH, TYRE TECHNOLOGY (1989)	3, 4
Gough, “ <i>Structure of the Pneumatic Tire</i> ,” in MECHANICS OF PNEUMATIC TIRES (Clark ed. 1981)	3
Hand, <i>Historical and Practical Considerations Regarding Expert Testimony</i> , 15 Harv. L. Rev. 40 (1901)	23, 24
Hoenig, <i>New Cases on Experts After “Daubert”</i> , N.Y. LAW J., May 13, 1996	32
P. HUBER, LIABILITY: THE LEGAL REVOLUTION AND ITS CONSEQUENCES (1988)	23, 24
New WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1984)	29
H. PETROSKI, DESIGN PARADIGMS (1994)	47
H. PETROSKI, TO ENGINEER IS HUMAN: THE ROLE OF FAILURE IN SUCCESSFUL DESIGN (1992)	46
Richey, <i>Proposals to Eliminate the Prejudicial Effect of the Use of the Word “Expert” Under the Federal Rules of Evidence in Civil and Criminal Jury Trials</i> , 154 F.R.D. 537 (1994)	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Schofield, <i>A Misapplication of Daubert: Compton v. Subaru of America Opens the Gate For Unreliable and Irrelevant Expert Testimony</i> , 1997 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 489	32
TASK COMMITTEE ON GUIDELINES FOR FAILURE INVESTIGATION, GUIDELINES FOR FAILURE INVESTIGATION (1989)	47
Veith, “ <i>The Most Complex Tire-Pavement Interaction: Tire Wear</i> ,” in THE TIRE PAVEMENT INTERFACE (Pottinger & Yager eds. 1986)	4
A. VILLEMEUR, RELIABILITY, AVAILABILITY, MAINTAINABILITY AND SAFETY ASSESSMENT (1991) ...	46
C. WITHERELL, MECHANICAL FAILURE AVOIDANCE: STRATEGIES AND TECHNIQUES (1994)	47
J. WONG, THEORY OF GROUND VEHICLES (1978)	3
C. WRIGHT & V. GOLD, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (1997)	23, 24, 25, 38
